The first stage is the purposive selection of all the 
six ADP zones. This is because all the ADPs are 
noted for catfish farming. By making use of the 
list of the registered fish farmers which cuts across 
all the ADPs, a random and proportionate 
selection of two hundred and thirty one (231) cat 
fish farmers were selected for this study. 
Descriptive and inferential (Likert Scale, Food 
Security Index, Weighted Mean and Logistic 
Regression) analytical tools were employed in 
analyzing the data collection.   
Likert scale 

response to climate indicators in the study area.